

No. 12-10

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Agency for International  
Development, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

Alliance for Open Society  
International, Inc., et al.,

Respondents,

---

ON THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE THOMAS  
JEFFERSON CENTER FOR THE  
PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION

---

IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Thomas E. Hogan  
Baker Hostetler LLP  
Washington Square  
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
P: 202-861-1660  
thogan@bakerlaw.com

J. Joshua Wheeler\*  
The Thomas Jefferson  
Center for the Protection  
of Free Expression  
400 Worrell Drive  
Charlottesville, VA 22911  
P: 434-295-4784  
jjw@tjcenter.org

\*Counsel of Record for  
*Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Policy Requirement Exceeds Congress's Spending Clause Power .....	3
II. The Policy Requirement is Not Supported by This Court's Decisions Upholding Disbursements of Public Funds to Private Entities to Advance a Governmental Program or Convey a Governmental Message .....	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	4
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	2, 3
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	3, 4
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	5
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	6
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	5, 6
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	2, 4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
